$0.7 million. Additionally, property, plant and equipment balances increased by $6 million and
borrowings by $12.6 million, with a reduction to net assets and equity of $6.6 million. As this
restatement also impacts prior financial years, the 2019-20 opening balances have also been
restated to increase property, plant and equipment balances by $8.4 million and borrowings by
$14.3 million, with a net reduction to net assets and equity of $5.9 million.

The 2019-20 comparatives for provisions have been restated due to the misapplication of a payroll
tax exemption under the Payroll Tax Act 2009. The restated amount excludes penalty interest and
penalty tax and covers the years 2016-17 to 2019-20. This has resulted in an increase in total
liabilities of $29.9 million. As this restatement also impacts prior financial years, the 2019-20 opening
balances have also been restated to increase provisions and accumulated funds by $21.8 million,
with a net reduction to net assets and equity of $21.8 million.

a) Comprehensive operating statement extract – for the comparative year ended
30 June 2020

Note

Previously
reported for

2020

Correction of
Error

Adjustment
2020

Restated
   $000  $000 $000

TOTAL INCOME 3  1 098 931 -  1 098 931
Employee expenses  681 824 8 087 689 911
Purchases of goods and services 7   342 754  (2 336) 340 418
Depreciation and amortisation 15,16 46 136 2 398 48 534
Interest expenses 8 601 625   1 226
TOTAL EXPENSES1 3  1 145 789 8 775 1 154 563
NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

(46 858) (8 775) (55 632)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Changes in asset revaluation surplus

124 202 (169 016) (44 814)
Transfer from reserves

678 -  678

TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 124 880 (169 015) (44 136)
COMPREHENSIVE RESULT

78 022 (177 790) (99 768)

1 Only expenditure items impacted by the restatement have been included in the table and as such, the addition of these
  balances will not equate to total expenses.

218

TO
P

E
N

D
 H

E
A

LT
H

 S
E

R
V

IC
E

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

TOP END HEALTH SERVICE

 49

b) Balance sheet extract –  as at 1 July 2019

Note

Previously
reported for
1 July 2019

Correction of
error adjustment 1 July 2019

Restated
   $000 $000 $000
ASSETS

Total current assets  118 092   -   118 092
Non-Current Assets

   Property, Plant and Equipment 15,16, 22,23 764 963 8 395 773 358

Total Non-Current Assets  764 963 8 395 773 358
TOTAL ASSETS   883 055 8 395 891 450
LIABILITIES

Borrowing and advances 18 64 1 711 1 775
Provisions 23 85 606 21 821 107 427
Total current liabilities  177 696 23 532 201 228

   Borrowings and advances 18 4 319 12 591 16 911
Total non-current liabilities  25 049 12 591 37 641

TOTAL LIABILITIES   202 745 36 123 238 869
NET ASSETS   680 310 (27 729) 652 581
EQUITY
   Accumulated Funds  (172 123) (27 729) (199 852)
   Asset Revaluation Reserve 22 168 263  168 263
   Capital  684 170 -   684 170
Total equity at end of financial year  680 310 (27 729) 652 581

c) Balance sheet extract – as at 30 June 2020 for the 2020 comparative year

Note

Previously
reported for

2020

Correction of
error adjustment 2020

Restated
   $000 $000 $000
ASSETS

Total current assets  116 524   -   116 524
Non-Current Assets

   Property, Plant and Equipment 15,16, 22,23 905 946 (163 020) 742 926

Total Non-Current Assets  905 946 (163 020) 742 926
TOTAL ASSETS   1 022 470  (163 020) 859 450
LIABILITIES

Borrowing and advances 18 5 183 1 792 6 975
Provisions 23 94 447 29 908 124 355
Total current liabilities  190 871 31 700 222 571

   Borrowings and advances 18 22 073 10 800 32 873
Total non-current liabilities  41 390 10 800 52 190

TOTAL LIABILITIES   232 261 42 500 274 761
NET ASSETS   790 209 (205 520) 584 689
EQUITY
   Accumulated Funds  (218 303) (36 504) (254 807)
   Asset Revaluation Reserve 22 292 465 (169 016) 123 449
   Capital  716 047 -   716 047
Total equity at end of financial year  790 209 (205 520) 584 689

* Only balance sheet items impacted by the restatement have been included in the table and as such, the addition of

these balances may not equate to total equity.

219

TO
P

E
N

D
 H

E
A

LT
H

 S
E

R
V

IC
E

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

TO
P

EN
D

 H
EA

LT
H

 S
ER

VI
C

E

50

 d)

St
at

em
en

t o
f c

ha
ng

es
 in

 e
qu

ity
 e

xt
ra

ct
 –

 fo
r t

he
 c

om
pa

ra
tiv

e
ye

ar
 e

nd
ed

 3
0

Ju
ne

 2
02

0

Pr
ev

io
us

ly
 re

po
rte

d
fo

r 2
02

0
C

or
re

ct
io

n
of

 e
rr

or

ad
ju

st
m

en
t

20
20

 R
es

ta

[…]

12

4
20

2
-

29
2

46
5

-
(1

69
 0

16
)

16
8

26
3

(4
4

81
4)

-

12
3

44
9

To
ta

l c
ap

ita
l

tr
an

sa
ct

io
ns

 w
ith

ow

ne
rs

68

4
17

0
-

31
 8

77

71
6

04
7

-
-

68
4

17
0

-
31

 8
77

71

6
04

7

To
ta

l e
qu

ity
 a

t t
he

 e
nd

of

 fi
na

nc
ia

l y
ea

r
68

0
31

0
78

 0
22

31

 8
77

79

0
20

9
(2

7
72

9)

(1
75

 6
11

)
65

2
58

2
(9

9
76

8)

31
 8

77

58
4

68
9

*
On

ly
 b

al
an

ce
 sh

ee
t i

te
m

s i
m

pa
ct

ed
 b

y
th

e
re

st
at

em
en

t h
av

e
be

en
 in

clu
de

d
in

 th
e

ta
bl

e
an

d
as

 su
ch

, t
he

 a
dd

iti
on

 o
f t

he
se

 b
al

an
ce

s m
ay

 n
ot

 e
qu

at
e

to
 to

ta
l e

qu
ity

.

220

TO
P

E
N

D
 H

E
A

LT
H

 S
E

R
V

IC
E

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

TOP END HEALTH SERVICE

 51

e) Cash Flow Statement extract – for the comparative year ended 30 June 2020

 Note

Previously
reported for

2020

Correction of
Error

Adjustment
2020

Restated
   $000  $000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

Operating payments

Payments for goods and services

(386 070) 2 336 (383 734)

Interest paid

(601) (625) (1 226)
Total operating payments

(1 101 128) 1 711 (1 099 417)

Net cash from operating activities 11 24 980 1 711 26 691

Financing payments

Repayment of borrowings

Lease liabilities payments

(4 919) (1 712) (6 631)
Total financing payments

(4 919) (1 712) (6 631)

Net cash from/(used in) financing
activities

11 (4 703) (1 711) (6 414)
Net increase in cash held

17 574 - 17 574

Cash at beginning of financial year

38 650 - 38 650
CASH AT END OF FINANCIAL YEAR 10 56 224 - 56 224

* Only expenditure items impacted by the restatement have been included in the table and as such, the addition of these
  balances will not equate to total cash flows.

221

TO
P

E
N

D
 H

E
A

LT
H

 S
E

R
V

IC
E

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

TOP END HEALTH SERVICE

 52

31. Budgetary information

  2020-21
 2020-21 Original
Comprehensive operating statement Actual  budget Variance Note
  $000 $000 $000
INCOME

Grants and subsidies revenue

Current 723 020 670 649 52 371 1

Sales of goods and services  436 821 443 599 (6 778)
Interest revenue 14 - 14

[…]

overstatement in net assets and total equity of $28.6 million, arising from a revaluation of the Alice
Springs and Tennant Creek hospitals in 2019-20.

This has resulted in a reduction to the property, plant and equipment balance and asset revaluation
reserve by $28.6 million. As the restatement only affected the closing balances for 2019-20, there is
no effect on the 2019-20 opening balance and therefore these balances have not been restated.

The 2019-20 comparatives for provisions have been restated due to the misapplication of a payroll
tax exemption under the Payroll Tax Act 2009. The restated amount excludes penalty interest and
penalty tax and covers the years 2016-17 to 2019-20. This has resulted in an increase in total
liabilities of $13.55 million. As this restatement also impacts prior financial years, the 2019-20
opening balances have also been restated to increase provisions and accumulated funds by
$9.7 million, with a net reduction to net assets and equity of $9.7 million.

a) Comprehensive operating statement extract – for the comparative year ended
30 June 2020

 Note

Previously
reported for

2020
Correction of

error Adjustment 2020 Restated
   $000  $000 $000

Total income  3  442 874 -  442 874

EXPENSES

Employee Expenses   281 646 3 852 285 498

Total expenses   452 066 3 852 455 918

Net surplus/(deficit)
 (9 192) (3 852) (13 044)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Changes in asset revaluation surplus   45 379 (28 614) 16 765
Transfer from reserves

 133 -  133

TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

45 512 (28 614) 16 898
COMPREHENSIVE RESULT

36 320 (32 466) 3 854

272

C
E

N
T

R
A

L
A

U
ST

R
A

LI
A

 H
E

A
LT

H
 S

E
R

V
IC

E
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

ST
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

CENTRAL AUSTRALIA HEALTH SERVICE

 43

b) Balance sheet extract – as at 1 July 2019

Previously
reported for
1 July 2019

Correction of
error adjustment

 1 July 2019
restated

   $000 $000 $000

LIABILITIES
Provisions   27 304 9 695 36 999

Total current liabilities   96 372 9 695 106 067

TOTAL LIABILITIES   97 031 9 695 106 726

NET ASSETS   216 827 (9 695) 207 132

EQUITY

Capital   286 692 -   286 692
Reserves  10 254 - 10 254
Accumulated funds  (80 119) (9 695) (89 814)

TOTAL EQUITY   216 827 (9 695) 207 132

c) Balance sheet  extract  - as at 30 June 2020 comparative year

Note

Previously
reported for

2020
Correction of

error adjustment 2020 restated
   $000 $000 $000
ASSETS

Total current assets  100 927   -   100 927
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 14,15,22 269 313 (28 614) 240 699
Total non-current assets  269 313 - 240 699

TOTAL ASSETS   370 240 (28 614) 341 626
LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Provisions  29 856 13 547 43 403

Total current liabilities  103 107 13 547 116 654
Total non-current liabilities  9 537 - 9 537

TOTAL LIABILITIES   112 644 - 126 191
NET ASSETS   257 596 (42 161) 215 435
EQUITY

Capital  291 141 -   291 141
Reserves 26 55 633 (28 614) 27 019
Accumulated funds 29 (89 178) (13 547) (102 725)

TOTAL EQUITY   257 596 (42 161) 215 435

273

C
E

N
T

R
A

L
A

U
ST

R
A

LI
A

 H
E

A
LT

H
 S

E
R

V
IC

E
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

ST
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

C
EN

TR
A

L
A

U
ST

R
A

LI
A

 H
EA

LT
H

 S
ER

VI
C

E

44

 d)

St
at

em
en

t o
f c

ha
ng

es
 in

 e
qu

ity
 e

xt
ra

ct
 –

 fo
r t

he
 c

om
pa

ra
tiv

e
ye

ar
 e

nd
ed

 3
0

Ju
ne

 2
02

0

Pr

ev
io

us
ly

 re
po

rte
d

fo
r 2

02
0

20

19
-2

0
re

st
at

ed

Ac
cu

m
ul

at
ed

 F
un

ds

Eq
ui

ty
 a

t
1

Ju
ly

$0

00

C
om

pr
eh

en
si

ve

re
su

lt
$0

00

Tr
an

sa
ct

io
ns

w

ith
 o

w
ne

rs